Regarding suggestions of the editor:

a) A discussion paragraph was included in the Abstract both in the English and in the Portuguese versions;

b)  Bibliographic references were revised, including the journals name abbreviations.
Regarding suggestions of the Revisor A:

· The title “Characterization of …” was replaced by “Estimation of risk …”.

· Abstract: 

a) From the 2993 INSEF participants aged between 40 and 65 years old (60% of the INSEF sample), only 1.6% (n=48) did not have data in each of the enumerated variables. This information was added to the methods section of the manuscript (2nd paragraph of the study population section).
b) We agree and the sentence was revised accordingly in the manuscript.

c) We agree and the sentence was revised accordingly in the manuscript.

d) There is a possible overestimation of the CV risk estimated by the SCORE algorithm because it was already reported for other European Countries where its validation was performed. This information is reported in the Discussion section of the manuscript and the sentence in the abstract as also reformulated. 
e) Despite the last sentence of the conclusion being a general sentence, we would like to maintain it in a revised version to reinforce the importance of the SCORE algorithm validation in the Portuguese population.
· Introduction: 
a) The word “elimination” was replaced by “reduction”.

b) We agree and the sentence was revised accordingly (“Studies estimating the CV risk…”)

c) We agree with the revisor A and the sentence “the applicability of the SCORE…” was removed.
· Methods: 
a) The words “blood collection” was replaced by “blood collection to perform laboratory tests”;
b) The word “single” was removed;

c) We agree and the sentence was revised accordingly in the manuscript;

d) The diabetes definition was moved to the “Study variables and measurements” section, as suggested;

e) Instead of “The prevalence of…” we used “The frequency of …”.
f) We decided to maintain the description of the variables in the Statistical Analysis section because they are not properly the variables definition but instead a description of the categories considered for each variable in the stratified analysis and because of that it is important to have this information in the statistical analysis section.
· Results: 
a) We agree and the p-values were removed from the Table 2.

· Discussion: 
a) The sentence “In this risk group, individuals were mostly…” was replaced by “Individuals at high/very high risk were mostly…”.
b)  We try to include all previous national studies on cardiovascular risk that could be comparable with the present one and they are cited on paragraph 2 and 3 in the Discussion section. However, we also decide to discuss the risk prediction tools and their validation because it is an essential issue if we want to best estimate the CV risk of the Portuguese population. 
c) Reference 20 was revised. 
Regarding suggestions of the Revisor B:
a) O título foi revisto de acordo com a sugestão do revisor.

b) O resumo foi alterado de acordo com as sugestões do revisor.

c) A palavra “maioritariamente” foi substituída por “principalmente”, no resumo em Português.

d) A informação referida foi acrescentada no 3º parágrafo da introdução.
e) No último parágrafo da introdução foi acrescentada a informação solicitada.

f) A primeira frase da discussão foi reformulada de acordo com o comentário do revisor.

Regarding suggestions of the Revisor C:
a) Dos 2993 participantes do INSEF com idade entre os 40 e 65 anos (60% do total da amostra do INSEF), apenas 1,6% (n = 48) não possuíam informação necessária para o cálculo do SCORE. Esta informação foi adicionada à seção de métodos do manuscrito (2º parágrafo dos métodos).
b) Concordamos com o revisor relativamente à importância do grupo etário para o cálculo do risco cardiovascular, sendo que para idades superiores a 65 anos, a variável idade por si só determina grande parte a inclusão na categoria de risco alto ou muito alto. No entanto, no presente estudo, a amostra INSEF foi restringida a indivíduos entre os 40 e os 65 anos, pelo que esta questão não se coloca. Assim, decidimos não incluir esta informação na discussão por não ser relevante relativamente aos resultados encontrados. 
Sincerely,

Vânia Gaio

Department of Epidemiology

National Health Institute Doutor Ricardo Jorge

Lisbon, Portugal
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